om0 DEPT. COMM. N©:vfd
OFFICER
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
P.0. BOX 119, HONOLULU, HAWAI‘l 96810-0119
Ph: (808) 586-6000 | Fax: (808) 586-1922
ETS.HAWAII.GOV
June 19, 2020
The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi, The Honorable Scott K. Saiki,
President, and Speaker, and
Members of The Senate Members of The House of Representatives
Thirtieth State Legislature Thirtieth State Legislature
Hawaii State Capitol, Room 409 Hawaii State Capitol, Room 431
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear President Kouchi, Speaker Saiki, and Members of the Legislature:

Pursuant to HRS section 27-43.6, which requires the Chief Information Officer to submit applicable
independent verification and validation reports to the Legislature within ten days of receiving the
report, please find attached the report the Office of Enterprise Technology Services received for the
State of Hawaii Department of Human Services’ Systems Modernization Project.

In accordance with HRS section 93-16, this report may be viewed electronically at
http://ets.hawaii.gov (see “Reports”).

Sincerely,

Douglas Murdock<qun 19,2020 11:18 AST)

Douglas Murdock
Chief Information Officer
State of Hawai‘i

Attachment (2)



Hawaii Department of Human Services
Systems Modernization Project

Final IV&V Status Report
for Reporting Period: May 1-31, 2020

Submitted: June 11, 2020

PUBLIC

CONSULTING GROUP




Overview

Executive Summary

V&V Findings and Recommendations

V&V Engagement Status

Appendices
« A—IV&V Criticality Ratings
B — Risk Identification Report
« C —Acronyms and Glossary
« D — Background Information

o] PUBLIC

CONSULTING GROUP

Solutions that Matter

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



Executive Summary




Executive Summary (1)

U

Kln May, the project team continued to refine the details of the BES Optimization contract amendment and develop the project \
framework (architecture, schedule, approach). Some work products were produced and are being updated/finalized by the project
team but there are delays to some of the deliverables based on the draft schedule. Most noticeable, is the lack of change on this
month’s IV&V report as compared to last month’s. If the time spent on planning and development of the project framework results
in quality processes that are effectively communicated to the project team and can be efficiently applied, then this is time well
spent. If not, the same issues will remain and may eventually cause another delay to the project.

/

Mar Apr May Category IV&V Observations
The Project Management category continues to include the majority of IV&V’s findings,
e Project which encompass the project schedule, solution architecture, quality of project artifacts,
Mo M) M communications, and the impact of COVID-19 on the project team. With the ‘restart’ of the
< Management : . . .
project, the project team needs to avoid past challenges by planning what needs to be
done, and then executing to the plan.
The project team does not have a shared understanding of the ASI’s development
| | | Configuration | approach and how the BES application will be built. V&V conducted Agile overview
M) (M /F M and sessions for DHS, at their request, to gain a better understanding of the Agile methodology
’ | Development | and make informed project decisions. The ASI plans to provide a detailed review of their
approach to the project team in June.
Workflow (the sequence through which work passes from initiation to completion) was
4 G " System inconsistently addressed during the BES design sessions. As part of the BES Optimization
4 Design re-planning effort, the ASI is adjusting the project schedule to ensure the design of workflow
is consistently addressed in all functional areas.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



Executive Summary (1)

Mar Apr May Category IV&V Observations

PR I The ASI’s planning and approach to Release Management were identified as opportunities
M M M ) | Deployment for improvement during early releases. The ASI is planning to apply process lessons
o o learned in the August 2020 BES release.

In May, the project team continued to ‘break down’ the project’s functional requirements to

: eliminate the instance of ‘partially met’ requirements. Although the BES Optimization
Requirements

am | amy | G Analvsis & contract amendment was fully executed, a complete list of requirements has not been fully
NUZ NG BN y compiled. IV&V acknowledges that DHS and the ASI are actively working to complete the
Management . . ; o . ) . )
final list of agreed upon requirements to minimize the risk this poses to meeting DHS
business needs and the potential of project rework.
OCM & The ASI filled the solution architect position; all ASI key personnel positions are now filled.
@ ‘v | (wm) | Knowledge In May, DHS continued to execute the transition plan and is moving forward to fill the
| | Transfer recently vacated DHS PMO position.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations




IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

As of the May 2020 reporting period, PCG is tracking 15 open findings (10 risks and 5 issues) and has retired 30 findings and
concerns. Of the 15 open findings, 8 are related to Project Management, 2 are related to Configuration and Development and
Requirements Analysis and Management, and 1 each in System Design, Deployment and OCM and Knowledge Transfer.
IV&V opened two new findings and closed one finding during the reporting period. The following figures provide a breakdown
of our open risks and issues by priority and category.

Open Risks & Issues
o
System Design
o

Requirements Analysis & Management

—
Proj e Ct Manag e MmNt Open - Med

| H Open - Low
OCM and Knowledge Transfer
H Open - High
Deployment L
[ |
Configuration and Development Open Risks & Issues by Category
0 1 2 3 4 5

= Configurationand Development

OQMland Knowledge Transfer

ProjectManagement

= RequirementsAnalysis & Management

= System Design

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

[ The following figure provides a breakdown of all IV&V findings (risks, issues, concerns) by status (open, retired). J

All Findings

Finding - Risk

M Retired
Finding - Issue
B Open

Concern

0 5 10 15 20

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

Findings Opened During the Reporting Period
 # |Finding ___ |Categoy

No new findings were opened in this reporting period.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

Findings Retired During the Reporting Period
| # |Findng _____ [Caegoy

No findings were retired during this reporting period.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

Preliminary Concerns Investigated During the Reporting
Period

 # [Finding ___________________________|Caegoy

The association of test artifacts to use cases rather than requirements may create rework and
45 impact the development of FNS-required project artifacts to support the Pilot of the BES Testing
application.

Unplanned rework may result from prototyping based on systems that will be retired.
46 Requirements should drive design so that the BES application supports new/updated business
processes.

Configuration and
Development

The ASI’s staffing configuration is not being adjusted to accommodate the BES Optimization
50 approach. A project team skilled and experienced with the software and tools is essential to Project Management
streamline the project work, take full advantage of the tools and meet the project delivbery dates.

The ASI’'s management of subcontractors has not been documented in a formal management
plan. This could lead to confusion within the project team regarding roles, responsibilities,

Ee project communications, escalation paths, issue and risk identification/mitigation and scope of FERE MEEYEIME
work.
New - The System Architecture documentation is scheduled for completion after 5 of 7 releases :

53 Systems Design

are in progress, and 2 releases completed.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations
Project Management

Criticality
Rating

Key Findings

Issue — Late Delivery of project deliverables may result in schedule delays. On 5/15/2020, the ASI retired

the interim project schedule and published the BI-5 Project Schedule, which will be updated on a weekly

basis. Based on IV&V’s review of the project schedule, due dates of providing updated planning deliverables (vl
2 (e.g., Communication Plan, BI-6 DDI Plan, BI-10 Functional and System Design DED) to DHS have been

missed. While the ASlI is tracking several outstanding items to update the schedule, there is not an DHS/ASI

agreed upon process to ‘baseline’ the schedule, which needs to occur. V&V will monitor closely and

provide an update in the next report.

Recommendations Progress

+ Finalize the updates to the project schedule to address the outstanding items/issues identified by DHS and

V&Y. In process

» Establish the process for DHS and the ASI to mutually agree to the revised project schedule baseline. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

A Criticality

Risk — Schedule delays may occur due to the lack of detail in project schedule. The ASI’s BI-5 Project

Schedule was re-published on 5/15/2020. The BI-5 Project Schedule provides little visibility to the BES

functionality that is planned for each release. DHS and IV&V provided feedback to the ASI that may result in f
26 fyrther changes to the schedule, prior to DHS approval of the schedule. These items are being addressed b4

and discussed in the weekly BI-5 Project Schedule Review meeting.

Recommendations Progress

» DHS/ASI update the schedule to reflect the level of detail described in the contract and the work that needs to
In process
be performed.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

o Criticality

Risk - Schedule delays may occur if the baseline schedule does not have proper resource loading.

The BI-5 Project Schedule published by the ASI on 5/15/2020 is duration-based as opposed to task-based, -

which provides little visibility into resource allocation and is not aligned to the contract requirements. Y \}
27 Additionally, most 'assigned' resources are resource groups as opposed to named individuals. DHS has o

expressed concerns on this approach and plans to discuss with the ASI.

Recommendations Progress

+ DHS/ASI update the schedule with the task-based resources as described in the contract. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

n Key Findings C;g::izlsl’ty

Issue - Uncertainty and/or a lack of communication around long term architecture decisions could

lead to unexpected impacts to the project budget, schedule, system design, and planning decisions. =
29 The ASI plans to document and publish the BES Architectural details in phases. The first iteration of the Bl- ‘

12 System Architecture deliverable is planned to be complete on 8/27/20. IV&V will review the provided

documentation as it becomes available.

Recommendations Progress

» The ASI should continue to document the architectural details in the Bl-12 System Architecture Deliverable and

if possible, review draft content with DHS and IV&V. In'process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations N
Project Management

n Key Findings ngzigty

Risk — Project delays and disruption in DHS operations may occur if ASI communications with DHS
regarding key (urgent/time sensitive) project information does not improve. There continues to be a
lack of timely communication between the ASI and DHS PMO. During May, IV&V noted the following:

» The ASI published changes to their Key Personnel without providing the DHS PMO notice or prior
approval as documented in the agreement. o~
(M)
2 The ASI was scheduled to deliver the updated Organization Chart and Communication Plan to DHS on e
5/15/20. In a weekly status meeting on 5/20/20, DHS was informed that the delivery date was changed to
6/1/20.

IV&V will continue to monitor this finding.

Recommendations Progress

* Request ASI enhance processes and planning for project communications and include key project

communications to DHS in the project schedule. iblocess
» ASI establish a single communications channel to manage all ASI to DHS communications and ensure regular
L. In process
communication to DHS.
» Update project communications plan with enhanced communication processes. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

Key Findings Criticality
Rating

Risk — The COVID-19 pandemic and the related "stay at home" order could hinder project activities and
negatively impact the project schedule and budget. There are indications that the Stay-At-Home mandate

47 will be extended through June 30, 2020. The project team is considering impacts to the project, including UAT
and training if they will not be able to participate in-person.

Recommendations Progress

» Ramp up efforts to setup, train, and assist stakeholders on remote work devices and tools and make every

effort to help them to become highly functional with remote access technology (e.g. MS Teams/Skype). [ [PIeEEEE
» Suggest the project and DHS create a detailed, documented risk mitigation strategy and plan that is reviewed
regularly and revised to address the current state of the COVID-19 threat and related impacts over the next 6 to I Drocess
12 months. The plan should include the possible economic impacts to the state budget directly related to P
project resources.
» Update the OCM Plan to include any new activities or updates to planned activities to aid the organization In process

through this COVID-19 pandemic in the short and long term.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

Key Findings Criticality
Rating

Risk — The CMS Outcomes-Based Certification Requirements have not been published by CMS,
which may impact the project schedule and funding. No update during this reporting period, IV&V will
follow-up with DHS and provide an update in the next report.

48

Recommendations Progress

» DHS to continue dialogue with CMS regarding the project’s approach to OBC and MITA alignment to ensure

all CMS requirements are met by the BES Project. Wlzliele

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



V&V Findings and Recommendations H
Project Management

n Key Findings C;g;':léty

Issue — Poor quality project deliverables may lead to rework and negatively impact the system

design, testing artifacts and project schedule. On 5/18/2020, the ASI held a session to review the

planned ASI and DHS remediation actions for the list of issues documented by DHS on 4/22/2020. While ;

many next steps and action items were reviewed and some completed, the outstanding items were not ‘
49 assigned to project staff nor target complete dates identified. Project deliverable development activities are

still paused pending these actions, which may result in additional schedule delays.

Recommendations Progress

* V&V recommends that a facilitated root cause analysis be performed by the ASI with DHS and IV&V in
attendance. Quality issues are rarely generated by a single entity in a project, so there could potentially be
multiple causes or root causes of this current condition. Once the root cause(s) are identified, IV&V In process
recommends immediate action be employed to resolve quality concerns on in-process deliverables prior to
submission of subsequent deliverables

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations B

Configuration and Development

- Criticality

Issue — Changes in direction regarding the preferred platform for portal development may impact

project schedule and cost. DHS intends to create a unified (single) portal for both MQD and BES. DHS is

still in discussions with the ASI on whether implementing the BES portal in a unified Adobe-based platform
12 s within their scope of work. Customer benefits (Ohana Nui) of a unified portal could be compromised if the

ASI implements a separate BES portal.

Recommendations Progress

» Continue discussions with the ASI and DHS to understand the go forward plan related to the BES Portal In Drocess
requirements. P

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations (1)

Configuration and Development

n Key Findings Cgt;:;':l;]ty

Issue — Lack of clear understanding of the DDI approach may reduce effectiveness of JARs and

JADs. V&V conducted Agile overview sessions for DHS, at their request, to provide a better understanding (v

of the Agile methodology and help DHS make informed project decisions. The ASI has not published nor
16 conducted any sessions with the extended project team to explain how they will adopt the Agile methodology

for the BES Project. The ASI agile approach is planned to be documented and shared with DHS in early

June 2020.

Recommendations Progress

* Once details of the ASI's Agile approach become available and are communicated to DHS, IV&V will assess
and monitor DHS understanding and project productivity.

In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations B

System Design

- Criticality

Risk — Due to the sequencing of JADs addressing Workflow at the end instead of during current JAD

sessions, the project could be faced with significant design rework, which may result in schedule -

delays, and impact the quality of solution design. The ASI stated efforts are ongoing to identify design ‘™M)
38 gaps due to workflow functionality being tabled during some JAD sessions. The ASI has also stated their o

intention to address these gaps in an Agile fashion as implementation details become available. As details

become available, IV&V will update this finding.

Recommendations Progress

+ The ASI to define how the workflow/task functionality will be refined and integrated into the system designs.

Communicate this approach with the project team and train the Business Analyst session facilitators. [n[Reeses

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations B
Deployment

n Key Findings Cg;l::izgty

Risk - The planning and approach of the ASI Release Management practices were identified as an

area to improve during early releases. No changes to this finding in May. While there is currently a @
40 KOLEA M&O release (R20.2.M) planned for June, the first BES DDI release is scheduled for August 2020.

IV&V will continue to monitor.

Recommendations Progress

» Assign a Release Manager to manage all details of planned releases. Complete

» Develop a Release Plan document for each release, that provides details of the planned release and all
associated configuration items, clear assignments for all staff involved in all tasks, a schedule for completion of
all tasks and activities, planned release status communications, and back out procedures should they be
necessary.

In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations B

Requirements Analysis & Management

n Key Findings ng::iz;l;y

Risk - Due to a lack of clarity regarding “Partially Met” requirements in design artifacts, full
traceability of requirements may be hampered, and all requirements may not be fully met. The ASI
and DHS continued the effort to break down the requirements into singular, traceable, and testable
requirements by eliminating all partially met requirements, and to request and obtain approval from DHS via

41 Controlled Correspondence (CC). To date, five (5) CC documents have been written and approved for this
activity. DHS states they are awaiting additional CC's for Appeals, SSP, and a few others. IV&V notes that
these required tasks and activities are not included in the BI-5 Project Schedule however, the ASI is working
with DHS to plan the activity details for incorporation into the schedule.

Recommendations Progress

» Determine a requirements management and design artifact that provides full accountability of where every
component of a requirement that is listed as 'Partially Met' is satisfied, ensuring that each requirement is Fully In process
Met and can be validated as such.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations B
Requirements Analysis & Management

n Key Findings C;g::iz;l;y

Risk - Insufficient requirements elaboration prior to executing the contract amendment may result in

a solution that does not meet DHS business needs. In May, the ASI and DHS conducted multiple

requirement sessions to review the Functional, Technical and Implementation requirement changes from ‘
51 Solution Optimization Proposal (SOP). In addition, DHS is reviewing previously '‘obsoleted' requirements

which might now be valid with the SOP moving to a developed Java solution versus COTS product

installation. This activity was planned to be complete on 5/22/2020 however, it is still outstanding, and IV&V

is not aware of the revised target date.

Recommendations Progress

* DHS should continue to work with the ASI to confirm all project requirements are loaded into the new
requirements toolset to ensure requirement traceability through the DDI and into M&O. DHS and the ASI should
take into consideration, the original contract requirements that were amended via the controlled
correspondence process, the modifications agreed upon in the BES Optimization Contract Amendment 3, the
split of the requirements to remove any 'partially met' requirements, and the new requirements necessary for
the shift from a COTS product to development and location and utilization of a RTM.

In process

* DHS should continue to monitor the requirements gathering process, validating that all key business needs are
captured in requirements going forward. Determine a requirements management and design artifact that In process
provides full accountability of where every component of a requirement is satisfied, ensuring that each
requirement is ‘Fully Met’ and can be validated as such.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations B

OCM & Knowledge Transfer

n Key Findings ng::iz;l;y

Risk - Due to key DHS, BES and ASI Project Team members departing and/or transitioning from the
project, succession planning and knowledge transfer is needed to ensure there are no gaps in
knowledge and leadership on the project. The ASI filled the Solution Architect position. DHS continues

43 {0 execute the exception process to back-fill the currently vacant DHS PMO position and execute the
transition plan. IV&V will continue to monitor this risk until all positions are filled.

Recommendations Progress

» The state should develop a transition plan for the project and PMO resources as identified in the RFP, which
includes DHS PMO and DHS DDI resources (reference RFP section 3.4.3 'DHS Staffing’). It should also In process
include possible project resource impacts considering the COVID-19 economic impacts to the State.

» The ASI should develop a transition plan for each key resource as required by the RFP (reference RFP section Closed
3.5.1.2 'Benefits Eligibility Solution Project Staffing'.)

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Status




V&V Engagement Status (1)

IV&V Engagement Area Mar Apr May Comments

IV&V Budget

IV&V Schedule

IV&V Deliverables PCG submitted the final April IV&V Monthly Status Report.

Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services
(CMS) IV&V Progress

The first quarterly CMS Eligibility and Enroliment (E&E) IV&V
Progress Report is on hold until IV&V and DHS determine the
appropriate time to submit the report.

Reports

CMS Milestone Reviews The f|r§t CMS Milestone Review date has not yet been
determined.

IV&V Staffing

IV&V Scope

Engagement Rating Legend

The engagement area poses a

The.engagement area is The engagemept areais significant risk to the V&Y
within acceptable somewhat outside acceptable . : :

project quality and requires
parameters. parameters.

immediate attention.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



IV&V Activities L)

« V&V activities in the May reporting period:
» Completed — April Monthly Status Report
« Ongoing — Review Deliverables for BES project

+ Ongoing — Attend ASI project meetings, (see Additional Inputs pages for details)

+ Reviewed available BES Optimization contract amendment documentation

* Planned IV&V activities for the June reporting period:
* Ongoing — Observe BES JAD and Workgroup sessions as scheduled
« Ongoing — Observe Weekly Project Status meetings
» Ongoing — Observe bi-weekly BES Project Risk and Issue meetings
« Ongoing — Monthly IV&V findings meetings with the ASI
* Ongoing — Participate in weekly DHS and IV&V Touch Base meetings

+ Ongoing — Review BES artifacts and deliverables

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



Deliverables Reviewed

Deliverable Name SOLTIELC Version
Date
BI-02 Project Status Report Deliverable Weekly as delivered | N/A
BI-05 Schedule Re-Baseline Weekly as delivered  [N/A
BI-08 Technology Environments Specifications DED — SOAP Revisions 5/22/2020 2.0
BI-10 Functional Design Document DED — SOAP Revisions 5/19/2020 1.5
Bl-11 Data Integration and Interface Control Document DED — SOAP Revisions 5/18/2020 1.7
BI-12 System Architecture DED — SOAP Revisions 5/20/2020 5.0
BI-17 Validated Results of Data Conversion Testing DED — SOAP Revisions 5/19/2020 1.6
BI-18 Test Strategy Deliverable — SOAP Revisions 5/21/2020 1.11
BI-19 Complete and Final Test Plan Deliverable — SOAP Revisions 5/21/2020 1.12

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020




Additional Inputs — Artifacts

(1)

Deliverable Name Artifact Date  Version
Unisys Contract Amendment 3 4/22/2020
BI-20 Test Cases/Test Scenarios/Test Scripts - SOAP Templates/Approach N/A
BI-22 System Test Report - SOAP Templates/Approach N/A
BI-22a SIRT - SOAP Templates/Approach N/A
BI-22b UAT Evaluation Report - SOAP Templates/Approach N/A
Unisys Deliverable Peer Review Checklists N/A
PCG Agile Overview Presentation N/A
Unisys Schedule Change Tracker - Weekly N/A

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020




Additional Inputs 1)

Meetings and/or Sessions Attended/Observed:

* PCG Internal BES Project Meetings x7 (05/04/2020, 05/11/2020, 05/12/2020, 05/14/2020,
05/18/2020, 05/21/2020, 05/26/2020)

« BESSD PMO, IV&V Weekly Meeting x4 (05/06/2020, 05/13/2020, 05/20/2020, 05/27/2020)
» BES Project Status Meetings x4 (05/06/2020, 05/13/2020, 05/20/2020, 05/27/2020)

« BES Schedule Review Meetings x4 (05/05/2020, 05/12/2020, 05/19/2020, 05/26/2020)
+ BES Change Control Board Meeting (05/06/2020)

* ASI Touchpoint - Pre-Draft Review x2 (05/05/2020, 05/26/2020)

* V&V April Draft Report Review (05/11/2020)

« BI-20 DCF Review (05/05/2020)

+ BES Requirements T6, T8, T10 Review x2 (05/07/2020, 05/14/2020)

« PCG Agile Overview to DHS PMO x2 (05/13/2020, 05/18/2020)

« BES SOAP DED Reviews and Aha Demo x2 (05/21/2020, 05/22/2020)

« BES Security (05/07/2020)

« EBT Card Inventory Demo (05/26/2020)

« BES Quality Issue #25 (05/18/2020)

* XRAY Demo (5/28/2020)

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



Appendices




A
Appendix A — IV&V Criticality Ratings

Criticality | bofinition
Rating

7 A high rating is assigned if there is a possibility of substantial impact to product quality, scope, cost, or
V‘ schedule. A major disruption is likely, and the consequences would be unacceptable. A different
approach is required. Mitigation strategies should be evaluated and acted upon immediately.

o A medium rating is assigned if there is a possibility of moderate impact to product quality, scope, cost,
(\M or schedule. Some disruption is likely, and a different approach may be required. Mitigation strategies
' should be evaluated and implemented as soon as feasible.

@ A low rating is assigned if there is a possibility of slight impact to product quality, scope, cost, or
schedule. Minimal disruption is likely, and some oversight is most likely needed to ensure that the risk
remains low. Mitigation strategies should be considered for implementation when possible.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



Appendix B — Findings Log

+ The complete Findings Log for the BES Project is provided in a separate file.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



Appendix C — Acronyms and Glossary D

Acronym Definition

APD Advance Planning Document

ASI Application System Integrator

BES Benefits Eligibility Solution

CCWIS Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System

CM Configuration Management

CMMI Capability Maturity Model Integration

CMS Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services

CR Change Request

DDI Design, Development and Implementation

DED Deliverable Expectation Document

DHS Hawaii Department of Human Services

DLV Deliverable

E&E Eligibility and Enroliment

EA Enterprise Architecture

ECM Enterprise Content Management (FileNet and DataCap)
ESI Enterprise System Integrator (Platform Vendor)

ETS State of Hawaii Office of Enterprise Technology Services
FIPS Federal Information Processing Standard

HIPAA Health Information Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
IDM Identity and Access Management (from KOLEA to State Hub)
IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers

IES Integrated Eligibility Solution

ITIL Information Technology Infrastructure Library

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



4
Appendix C — Acronyms and Glossary N

Acronym Definition

V&V Independent Verification and Validation

KOLEA Kauhale On-Line Eligibility Assistance

M&O Maintenance & Operations

MEELC Medicaid Eligibility and Enrollment Life Cycle
MEET Medicaid Eligibility and Enrollment Toolkit
MOU Memorandum of Understanding

MQD Hawaii Department of Human Services MedQuest Division
NIST National Institute of Standards and Technology
OE Operating Environment

oIT Department of Human Services Office of Information Technology
PIP Performance/Process Improvement Plan
PMBOK® Project Management Body of Knowledge

PMI Project Management Institute

PMO Project/Program Management Office

PMP Project Management Plan

QA Quality Assurance

QM Quality Management

RFP Request for Proposal

ROM Rough Order of Magnitude

RMP Requirements Management Plan

RTM Requirements Traceability Matrix

SEI Software Engineering Institute

SLA Service-Level Agreement

SME Subject Matter Expert

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



4
Appendix C — Acronyms and Glossary N

Acronym Definition

SOA Service Oriented Architecture

SOW Statement of Work, Scope of Work

VVP Software Verification and Validation Plan
XLC Expedited Life Cycle

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



4
Appendix D — Background Information N

Systems Modernization Project
The DHS Enterprise Program Roadmap includes contracting with three separate vendors with the following high-level scope:

» ESI or Platform Vendor — responsible for the shared technology and services required for multiple Application vendors to
implement and support functionality that leverages the DHS Enterprise Platform.

* ASI or ASI Vendor — responsible for the DDI of the Benefits Eligibility Solution (BES Project) enhancing the currently
implemented Medicaid E&E Solution (KOLEA) and providing support for the combined Solutions.

 CCWIS Vendor — responsible for the DDI of the CCWIS Solution to meet the needs of child welfare services and adult
protective services (CCWIS Project) and providing support for the Solution.
Systems Modernization IV&V Project

IV&V performs objective assessments of the design, development/configuration and implementation (DDI) of DHS’ System
Modernization Projects. DHS has identified three high-risk areas where V&V services are required:

+ Transition of M&O from DHS’ incumbent vendor to the ESI and ASI vendors
+ BES DDI
« CCWIS DDI

On the BES DDI Project, IV&V is responsible for:

» Evaluating efforts performed by the Project (processes, methods, activities) for consistency with federal requirements
and industry best practices and standards

» Reviewing or validating the work effort performed and deliverables produced by the ASI vendor as well as that of
DHS to ensure alignment with project requirements

* Anticipating project risks, monitoring project issues and risks, and recommending potential risk mitigation strategies
and issue resolutions throughout the project’s life cycle

» Developing and providing independent project oversight reports to DHS, ASI vendors, State of Hawaii Office of
Enterprise Technology Services (ETS) and DHS’ Federal partners

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020




4
Appendix D — Background Information N

What is Independent Verification and Validation (IV&V)?

+ Oversight by an independent third party that assesses the project against industry standards to provide an unbiased view to
stakeholders

+ The goal of IV&V is to help the State get the solution they want based on requirements and have it built according to best
practices

+ IV&V helps improve design visibility and traceability and identifies (potential) problems early
* V&V objectively identifies risks and communicates to project leadership for risk management

PCG'’s Eclipse IV&V® Technical Assessment Methodology

* Consists of a 4-part process made up of the following areas:

1. Discovery — Discovery consists of reviewing documentation, work products and deliverables, interviewing project team
members, and determining applicable standards, best practices and tools.

Research and Analysis — Research and analysis is conducted in order to form an objective opinion.

Clarification — Clarification from project team members is sought to ensure agreement and concurrence of facts
between the State, the Vendor, and PCG.

4. Delivery of Findings — Findings, observations, and risk assessments are documented in this monthly report and the
accompanying Findings and Recommendations log. These documents are then shared with project leadership on both
the State and Vendor side for them to consider and take appropriate action on.

IV&V Assessment Categories for the BES Project
« Project Management * Security and Privacy

+ Requirements Analysis & Management  * Testing

» System Design * OCM and Knowledge Transfer
» Configuration and Development * Pilot Test Deployment
» Integration and Interface Management « Deployment

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: May 2020



] PUBLIC

CONSULTING GROUP

Solutions that Matter



Finl 525 Pojct WV FindigLog iy 2020

o 572312020 sysem Desien orsres.and 2 releses comlete.
thoss. } Spardian,and Refeent.
concern 42872020 prjec inagement manasementractices s e,
perid. atam
inding sk /2372020 Requremets sy & Management_ documente, )
Fromth technlogy sac perspectve saf sl et o thedein, developmentand
suecessul . xerince, and persc
FromtheSoLC
Concen 430/2020_prject ianagement the cranses o the rlect
insor,
deersbes,
ipoor sty stendance
s, dentid,
Fnding - ssve /16/2020_prject Managerment el st cotntlunflfles onctonalt:andscionslschedledolvs debvrsbies oior o submcsion of sbseavent celversies
it sk 3020 beatrike et ikt he St
Teams Sty
s psse.
s e ththas "
—— 3pspom communicatons 3 o what il eman thesm.
concern sps020 oty
Mssedor
S
Concern. 33112020 Testng testinasctlies il be o to3 usecase” crestin vtem esos anlorver dsatcton.
o Saffing). T
been documente. n nuary, o "
g s 102020 i ffors or BE Mitansrce a0 Oerstionssctiter 2
MoMReesse
“ourngtre
inding sk 1072812015 project anagement ofbothlanninssnd et ot ot pamning n execton communicatonroceses

Inmeditely

Immedite

i o Funcionst nd Techricl Rsiement Approval.

Q00

@

open
oeps000
open sty 57412020
(sor) Cabsleted
s sty was
open revsedaraatdte.
project, bt s not e th hanges ndlery sprosch o echnloy. Th A1l he
e
Thens:
Wi curenty
Thenst
open nd 1 n are M. 1V wll ontiue o monior i ssvein .
perid
open theMEET roces il noloner ool
2020
bestletopartcpste v person. 4/30/2020 - The Governar's“sta-a home” mantehas b
workfrom e
open home.
crangs,
open scondance it he 865 Ot aton Contrat Amendmen
they arepubshec.
open ssocated eourements vaceaiity aoroschdurina Mov.
5000
172020
Wl
251 PO e
open orocey
TheAsiwse
Tesst
0272772020 The

{eportng priod. 12/31/2013 IV i aginunsware of anychanges made o the prjec's

open it the s

The sk is mimalsine thephysialrchacur s thela. o the gl Wt th gl

€. colaboratie? Yes more 500 he physicaach. AS1 dos ot aicate much DHS.
Have

.
Mk wants a nw repotn o “nspee” {notasper,

e DS anf e A1 e sl workg i sty

51572020
st s
Thensis
“chedoe,
i

mascon Uniss s,

i desns

thenest montrs

updats,

el weeky g

DS tnave Unisys ncded

ek uner st s orovider




Finl 525 Pojct WV FindigLog iy 2020

T —
T

Schedul.04/30/2020 - The AS contines s efrts il DS BESSD 1 bresk o the

.
o completed t the e o h ot Vil cntinu o mondr  Agr. 03(29/2020- WV

oM Reeaz, fearathe
s
prjectrogres o date - of whichwas pos e
he processdoss no address th managementand aceablyof ‘o to-many astonshps 15, parly et w2ps1/2019 w0095
a Darren g sk spapois andreducesscooe sz s open 1
Wl conte.
mont
heproject et lose 1 the net B relese, plned 0 ocur n une 2020, 03312020
Vahdates 13t o e M 370 O or DI s wer prformed g March. VY il continue
BES rocase managament teams and processs 0 b hesame
ilconinue o
period,
proved o VY.
Oecamber Team reviewed the
10071958
remordly.
W abserved il contine sciies.
e
Noverser Those star vy
© Darren g Rk 972372019 Deoyment resources e rom th St OWS. e ratins. ocrans 2w open sl conces.
svtable,
consistndy. Tk wi el open un 1V eceesevis he projct arifocts. 03129120
wilevin, Inthesoton? Furhes, er Pl thepan mening forward for HAIFAM s 0 nckde worklow s &
isdevcoped
Josivg
. 1010/1950:
fining i February. 12/3112019- I the Docembe reporing peid, the IV Teamreviewed the thesequenceof upcomingsesions
i Appess, et heseuntiosl rs.
vettobegin. corent .
= mfors g sk 2572019 sysempesin it s tninlt i fctiomit. e o b i of o s or incomletedesn. Introdce SHE' to worklewask fonctorl and et o, st dess. o0 4 vea open
feotack
Wil b known. 1V il elew plasfrte BSSclution Optimzatio ffort and contact s being incorporated o he .12 ArchiectreOelvrable.
Team
o
" nedle <ot 3nd ors.
prject. Febrary. eferedto
Foremple
= miors g ssve spspois s s v open
L —p—
named s,
oaona0no
cosure.03/31/2020- 1 the arch eporng period th A1 and OHS continued o workon the 5
projec
s wih VY e th baseing sl s complete,
10,201 [
90.days. 10071958
o projctstaft A alproject
L o e oo onthe st reviw:
hedl,
Uiy There " e
2 Darten gk spapons DS Teciar sy 5 v open 061111295 o The St i contine o ot snd el esourcs socations




Finl 525 Pojct WV FindigLog iy 2020

G e e e e e

ondas.

DHS coninued 10 woronthe 85 Optimzatin contract amendment. Oncasreed, the A1 s

publshe
twas
S month, argetn he end of Apr o the B Optinaton chedle.
31412000,
as1
1071071958
i anthe it reien.
Wil
Febrary. Tesst
= Darren_ Finding-Rsk s nesch sk a Jivao1s 3 3 e open e wihthe e,
st
mementAgle. 03/23/2020- The A5 conductd  wl thraughaf he LickiChart rocess. 3ttt
Digrams for i {hroughi. Thewnaboardbigpctres being produced for eam consumptin.
togather iionaly, Oe/11719 o
sdaton,
svaable
llnt s wesk. Walthoughs wil b schedued s nedes.
howeve ot il s sugpestons.
by new members 12/31/2019-1n W
1 mfors __sinding_tssue 12/17/2018_Contguration s Devlopment afthe e, o b thr et srtes. decsions s susiable ol riet staeholdrs. e . 5 e open ity
03723720
1010195
sy 2020, i currenty nderreviw by A,
eporting priod. 11/27/2019- WV s o pdate o hestatus o the OHS Poral P for the
W
sponis
projecton i fam. I ttused on a weskly bl 35 rt of the status eportand mestig, wih
et agresment o st
therewilb 031372019 il Theron, Uiy
Carfcaton  has been v o the composite e s55hing 1 00 ehancements with_the
iz a0 we
n mors i 15 ot Lot Qv . 5 v open A with et o
e S month, argetng heend o Apr o the 85 Optmaaton Schedle
eport 43072020 The 51 cotinue o prvide weekl pcate 1 he e praec schecule.The e
hensirepored o
trackng process.
y s
by 511311 il merton,Unsys:
Speccio e AP, e DED s aoroved by OHSon 1/15/2019 snd e deerable
Specictothe e
g 112512019304 e deiveraels pland o submision thevwee of /131201,
21619, 88 Thoron, Unisys: EectieSummaryRsks Feedbck _The eojct schedle s ben
Delveratle
nanges,otacs, srenct  dlayed, they need o basinad s on the OED spprovl,  Fitngs snd
updatesccordngly - Cloiston - har were 2 dluerbles submited (18 Tecmcaspcs forhe 100 00
ot on3/if2020. s
2. Ltedeery o prfect deversbies may et schece dlys Joene_rinding. 15300 11018 o . 5 v open thess.




	HI DHS Monthly Status Report 2020.05 May Final v1.0.pdf
	Hawaii Department of Human Services �Systems Modernization Project
	Overview
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Findings and Recommendations
	IV&V Status
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Deliverables Reviewed
	Additional Inputs – Artifacts
	Additional Inputs
	Appendices
	Appendix A – IV&V Criticality Ratings
	Appendix B – Findings Log
	Appendix C – Acronyms and Glossary
	Appendix C – Acronyms and Glossary
	Appendix C – Acronyms and Glossary
	Appendix D – Background Information
	Appendix D – Background Information
	Slide Number 41




